BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER AND RESOLUTION NO: 17-04-04-01

IN THE MATTER OF RECOGNIZING EAST LANE COMMISSIONER FAYE STEWART'S OUTSTANDING SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners recognizes the outstanding service to the community East Lane Commissioner Faye Stewart provided during his more than twelve years in office; and

WHEREAS, Commissioner Stewart's tireless dedication to serving his constituents and community partners to address and solve challenges is lauded; and

WHEREAS, Commissioner Stewart has championed efforts to improve services and opportunities for community members, including the creation of the Row River Water District, safety improvements along Row River Trail, the State's prioritization of Territorial Road improvements, support for rural economic development efforts and the Goshen GREAT plan, and prioritizing the creation of long-term financial stability and stabilization of services; and

WHEREAS, Commissioner Stewart has been a tireless advocate for public health and safety improvements, including the adoption of the Community Health Improvement Plan, as well as helped to pass the current public safety levy which has greatly improved the safety of Lane County; and

WHEREAS, Commissioner Stewart was recognized as Lane Council of Governments' Elected Official of the Year in 2015, has represented Lane County's interests faithfully on a variety of boards including the Association of Oregon Counties, Lane Council of Governments, Oregon Department of Forestry Council on Forest Trust Lands, the Metropolitan Wastewater Management Commissioner, and more, and served as chair and vice chair of the Lane County Board of County Commissioners four times each during his tenure; and

WHEREAS, Commissioner Stewart has served Lane County with honesty, dignity, respect and compassion;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County RESOLVES as follows:

To recognize, commend and thank Commissioner Faye Stewart for his exemplary service to his constituents and the Lane County community.

ADOPTED this 4th day of April, 2017.

Pat Farr, Chair

Lane County Board of Commissioners